The Land Development Code requires that specific landscape buffers be met along 
development borders. Wendy’s is proposing to remove much of the existing 
landscaping and replace it with new material, including the removal, without tree 
replacement, of twenty four (24) mature shade trees. However a total of two 
hundred two (202) additional shrubs beyond Code required shrubs have been 
added to the site buffers, plus perennials.  Also, new shrubs will replace old shrubs 
around the building. The total number of required shade trees for all of the site 
buffers is met, but the distribution is heaviest to the rear, and the proposed front 
buffer has only three (3) of a required seven (7) trees.  Six (6) existing mature trees 
will be removed from the front buffer yard. However one hundred twenty-nine (129) 
new shrubs, beyond the Code required twenty one (21) shrubs, are proposed for 
this front buffer.  The front buffer shrub selection includes many Yews, Burning 
Bush, and Junipers that should mature into a solid parking lot screen.  Small 
flowering shrubs, ornamental grasses, and perennials are also included in the mix.